

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Case Nos. 19-5005 & 20-5192 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COOK INLET TRIBAL COUNCIL, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EVANGELYN DOTOMAIN, Director, Alaska Area Office,
U.S. Indian Health Service, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:14-CV-1835 (EGS)

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Attorneys for Appellee

SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE

MILLER & MONKMAN, LLP

Lloyd B. Miller

D.C. Bar No. 317131

Alaska Bar No. 7906040

Rebecca A. Patterson

Alaska Bar No. 1305028

Whitney A. Leonard

Alaska Bar No. 1711064

725 East Fireweed Lane, Suite 420

Anchorage, Alaska 99503

(907) 258-6377

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background: The Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act	3
B. Facts.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. FACILITIES COSTS ARE ELIGIBLE CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS UNDER SECTION 5325(a)(3), AND SUBSECTION (a)(2) DOES NOT OVERRIDE THIS PLAIN MEANING.....	17
A. Facilities Costs are Eligible Contract Support Costs Under the Plain Text of Subsection 5325(a)(3).	17
B. Read Together with Subsection (a)(3), Subsection (a)(2) Does Not Alter the Conclusion that Facilities Costs are Eligible Contract Support Costs.....	18
1. Subsection 5325(a)(3) Controls the Eligibility of Contract Support Costs.	18
2. Statutory Context Demands a Broad Reading of Subsections 5325(a)(2) and (3).	29
3. Reading Subsections (a)(2) and (a)(3) To Permit Nonduplicative Funding of Costs Identical to Costs IHS Normally Incurs Is Consistent With IHS’s Longstanding Practice.....	32

II. THE COUNCIL’S ADDITIONAL FACILITY COSTS ARE ELIGIBLE CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS.....36

A. IHS’s Own Guidance Shows That Facilities Costs Are Eligible Contract Support Costs.....37

B. IHS’s Guidance Shows How the Duplication Offset Works, Further Supporting the District Court’s Reading of the Act.....38

C. The Council Is Entitled to be Reimbursed the Remaining Amount Due for Facilities Support Costs After Applying the Duplication Offset.40

III. IHS’S POSITION WOULD VIRTUALLY ELIMINATE CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS.....43

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	1, 33, 45
<i>Cook Inlet Tribal Council v. Mandregan</i> , No. 18-cv-632 (EGS) (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2018), ECF No. 1.....	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	22, 25, 29
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	27
<i>ICC v. Texas</i> , 479 U.S. 450 (1987).....	36
<i>Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner</i> , 101 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP v. BASF Corp.</i> , 929 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 959 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16, 18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	17, 23, 28, 29, 42
<i>Make The Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	24

<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	27
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	14
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (1996).....	1, 2, 4, 15, 29
<i>Rumsfeld v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	1, 2, 14, 28, 42, 45
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14

Statutes

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (ISDEAA) 25 U.S.C. §§ 5301–5423.....	3
§ 5302(a)	3
§ 5302(b).....	4
§ 5304(g).....	17, 33
§ 5304(l).....	7
§ 5321(a)(1)	4
§ 5321(a)(2)	3, 4, 6, 13
§ 5321(e)(1)	3, 6, 13
§ 5321(g).....	14, 28
§ 5325(a)	3, 5, 6, 9, 20

§ 5325(a)(1)	5, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 32, 35
§ 5325(a)(2)	5, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 22, 25, 29, 30, 31, 32, 36, 37
§ 5325(a)(3)	2, 5, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 32
§ 5325(b).....	32
§ 5325(c).....	31
§ 5325(g).....	32
§ 5328(a)(1)	29
§ 5329(c).....	14, 28
§ 5331(a), (d)	6
Administrative Procedure Act.....	13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182, 1491(Dec. 27, 2020).....	43
PROGRESS for Indian Tribes Act, Pub. L. No. 116–180, title II, § 204 (2020).....	21
Pub. L. No. 103-413, § 102(14), 108 Stat. 4250, 4257-58 (1994)	20
Rules and Regulations	
2 C.F.R. Part 200.....	32
2 C.F.R. pt. 200, App. VII, ¶¶ B.1, B.6, B.7.....	33
2 C.F.R. § 200.403	32
2 C.F.R. § 200.404	32
2 C.F.R. § 200.408	32
25 C.F.R. pt. 900, subpt. L.....	6
25 C.F.R. § 900.8(h)(2).....	35
25 C.F.R. § 900.8(h)(3).....	33

43 C.F.R. pt. 4, subpt. D.	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	13
Other Authorities	
134 Cong. Rec. 23,335 (Sept. 9, 1988).....	31
140 Cong. Rec. 28,326 (1994).....	26
140 Cong. Rec. 28,629 (1994).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 100-393 (1987).....	31
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	15, 19, 20, 30, 31
S. Rep. No. 103-374 (1994).....	20, 26, 42, 43
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Budget Justifications and Performance Information Fiscal Year 2021, available at https://www.bia.gov/sites/bia.gov/files/assets/as-ia/obpm/BIA_FY2021_Greenbook-508.pdf	43
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., IHS FY 2021 Congressional Justification (2020), available at https://www.ihs.gov/sites/budgetformulation/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/FY_2021_Final_CJ-IHS.pdf	34, 43
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., IHS Indian Health Manual, available at https://www.ihs.gov/ihm/pc/part-6/p6c3/	10, 33
§ 6-3.2B.....	40
§ 6-3.2D(1).....	35, 37, 39
§ 6-3.2E(2).....	33, 34, 37
§ 6-3.2E(3)-(4).....	34
<i>Insufficient</i> , Cambridge Dictionary (Cambridge Univ. Press), https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/insufficient	26
